tangible book value per share represents the amount of total tangible assets less total liabilities, divided by the number
of shares of our common stock outstanding as of December 31, 2013. Our net tangible book value as of December 31,

2013 was approximately $39.3 million, or $1.15 per share of our common stock.

Dilution in net tangible book value per share represents the difference between the amount per share paid by
purchasers in this offering and the net tangible book value per share of our common stock immediately after this
offering. After giving effect to the sale of 2,702,809 shares of common stock in this offering at the public offering

price of $6.71 per share, and after deducting the underwriting discount and the estimated offering expenses payable by
us, our as adjusted net tangible book value as of December 31, 2013 would have been approximately $1.53 per share
of common stock. This represents an immediate increase in net tangible book value of $0.38 per share of common

stock to our existing stockholders and an immediate dilution in net tangible book value of $5.18 per share of common
stock to purchasers in this offering. The following table illustrates this per share dilution:

Public offering price per share $6.71
Net tangible book value per share as of December 31, 2013 $1.15
Increase per share attributable to this offering $0.38
As adjusted net tangible book value per share as of March 31, 2013 after this
offering $1.53

Dilution per share to new investors participating in this offering $5.18
The above table is based on 34,294,926 shares of common stock outstanding as of December 31, 2013 and excludes,

as of that date:

�5,718,947 shares of common stock issuable upon the exercise of outstanding warrants with a weighted averageexercise price of $1.34 per share;

�46,591 shares of common stock issuable upon the exercise of outstanding stock options with a weighted averageexercise price of $46.37 per share;

�18,089 shares of common stock issuable upon the conversion of outstanding notes payable with a weighted averageconversion price of $1,077.02 per share; and

�an aggregate of 1,107,793 shares of common stock reserved for future issuance under our stock option and incentiveplans.